

No. 20-0729

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRIS HOLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HARRIS COUNTY CLERK
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
From the 14th Court of Appeals, *State v. Hollins*, No. 14-20-00358-CV, *affirming*,
District Court of Harris County, 127th District, Cause No. 2020-52383, the
Honorable Ravi K. Sandill, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE
CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND
SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

ROY L. CORDES, JR.
FORT BEND COUNTY ATTORNEY

JUSTIN CARL PFEIFFER (SBN 24091473)
Counsel of Record
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
Fort Bend County Attorney's Office
401 Jackson Street, 3rd Floor
Richmond, Texas 77469
[Tel.] (281) 341-4555
[Fax] (281) 341-4557
justin.pfeiffer@fortbendcountytexas.gov

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

(Additional counsel listed on subsequent page.)

RONALD LEWIS
HOUSTON CITY ATTORNEY

COLLYN A. PEDDIE (SBN 15707300)
Counsel of Record
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF HOUSTON
900 Bagby Street, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
[Tel.] (832) 393-6463
[Fax] (832) 393-6259
collyn.peddie@houstontx.gov

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL MISCONSTRUES THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION AND COMMON-LAW HISTORY OF THE STATE BY ASSERTING THAT ANY POWER NOT <i>EXPRESSLY</i> DELEGATED TO A MUNICIPALITY IS RESERVED TO THE STATE.....	7
A. The Limitations the Attorney General Seeks on a County Clerk’s Authority Are Contradicted by the Plain Text of the Texas Constitution	7
B. For Nearly Two Hundred Years, Texas Law Has Recognized Locally Selected Officials Broad Discretion Over Their Duties.....	12
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S RIGID INTERPRETATION OF THE ELECTION CODE DOES NOT REFLECT THE BACKGROUND LEGAL REALITIES THEN IN PLACE...	15
III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHOULD NOT BENEFIT FROM THE INCONSISTENT POSITIONS HE HAS TAKEN AS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE’S “CONNECTION TO” ENFORCEMENT OF THE TEXAS ELECTION CODE.....	18
IV. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S SUPPOSITION THAT ONE CAN ACT ILLEGALLY WITHOUT A CLEARLY DEFINED STATUTE RUNS CONTRARY TO 800 YEARS OF ANGLO-AMERICAN LEGAL HISTORY	22
A. The Criminal Offense of Intentionally Causing False Information to be Provided on an Application for Ballot by Mail is an Unconstitutionally Vague Penal Statute as Applied to the Facts of this Case.....	24

B. The Attorney General Advancing His Interpretation of a Penal Statute
Constitutes the Wrong State Official in the Wrong State Court of Last
Resort.....27

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep't of Ins., Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Anderson v. Wood</i> , 152 S.W.2d 1084 (Tex. 1941)	12
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty., Tex.</i> , 406 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. 1966)	11
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty., Tex.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	11
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	26
<i>Brady v. Brooks</i> , 89 S.W. 1052 (Tex. 1905).....	28-29
<i>Chambers-Liberty Cntys. Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , 575 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2019)	15-16
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Redmon</i> , 745 S.W.2d 314 (Tex.1987).....	22
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	16
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	29
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992) (Hecht, J., concurring)	11

<i>Day Land & Cattle Co. v. State</i> , 4 S.W. 865 (Tex. 1887).....	28
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	25
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 231 (1989).....	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Guynes v. Galveston Cnty., Tex.</i> , 861 S.W.2d 861, 863 (Tex. 1993)	11-12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50654, 2020 WL 5511881 (5th Cir. Sept. 4, 2020) (per curiam).....	20, 21
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	26
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	24
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 219 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. Crim. App. 1949)	14

<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5
<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933).....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	29
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>) (plurality op.).....	19, 20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	19
<i>Quincy Lee Co. v. Lodal & Bain Eng’rs, Inc.</i> , 602 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1980)	12
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 4 S.W.3d 13 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10, 28, 31
<i>Sax v. Votteler</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983)	27
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. Brabson</i> , 976 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) (Womack, J., concurring)	10, 31

State v. Hollins,
No. 2020-52383 (Harris Cnty. 127th Dist. Ct. Sept. 11, 2020).....3, 5, 15, 16

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 5422917, — F.3d — (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020) ..5, 6, 20

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
No. 19-1389 (U.S. Sept. 22, 2020)5

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
No. 20-50667, 2020 WL 5406369, — F.3d — (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 2020) (per
curiam)21

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....26

United States v. Fort Bend Cnty., Tex.,
No. 4:09-cv-01058 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2009)..... 1

United States v. Fruehauf,
365 U.S. 146 (1961).....28

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) (Thomas, J., concurring)26

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 18-19

Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville, Tex.,
489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016) 11

Yett v. Cook,
281 S.W.2d 837 (Tex. 1926)23, 30, 31

CONSTITUTIONS & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

The Great Charter of the Liberties of England, and of the Liberties of the Forreſt,
Confirmed by King Edward (First of His Name), in the Twenty-Fifth Year of
His Reign, 1297, Regnal 25 Edw. c. 9, § 29 (Eng.).....27

Magna Carta, ch. 39	26, 27
Mex. Const. of 1824, <i>reprinted in</i> H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 72-93</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898)	12
Mex. Const. of 1824 tit. II, <i>reprinted in</i> H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 72, 73</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898).....	12
Mex. Const. of 1824 tit. II, art. 5, <i>reprinted in</i> H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 72, 73</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898)	12
Mex. Const. of 1824 tit. VI, art. 157, <i>reprinted in</i> H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 72, 91</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898).....	13
Repub. Tex. Const. of 1836, art. IV, § 6, <i>reprinted</i> H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 1069, 1074</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898).....	7
Repub. Tex. Const. of 1836, art. IV, § 13, <i>reprinted</i> H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 1069, 1074</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898).....	13
Repub. Tex. Const. of 1836, art. IX, cl. 11th, <i>reprinted</i> H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 1069, 1083</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898)	27
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 13	27
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 19	27
Tex. Const. art. 4, § 1	9
Tex. Const. art. 4, § 22	9
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 20	7, 8, 14
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 23	14
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 24	15
Tex. Const. art. 9, § 1, cl. 2	11
Tex. Const. art. 16 § 59.....	16

Tex. Const. of 1845 art. 4, § 11	8
Tex. Const. of 1861 art. 4, § 11	8
Tex. Const. of 1866 art. 4, § 7	8
Tex. Const. of 1869 art. 4, § 23	9, 11
Tex. Const. of 1869 art. 5, § 9	7
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 4, § 1	9
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 4, § 2	9
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 4, § 22	9, 28, 29
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 5, § 1	27
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 5, § 3	27
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 5, § 6	27-28
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 5, § 20	7, 8
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 9	11
Tex. Const. of 1876 art. 9, § 1, cl. 3.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. I	25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XI	18

Statutes

Tex. Act approved Jan. 20, 1840, 4th Cong., R.S. § 1, 1840, Repub. Tex. Laws 3-4, <i>reprinted in 2 H.P.N. Gammel, The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, at 177-80 (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898)</i>	13
Tex. Act of May 28, 1977, 65th Leg. R.S., ch. 668, 1977 Tex. Gen. Laws. 1687 (H.B. 1845)	16

Act of May 13, 1985, 69th Leg., R.S., ch. 211, 1985 Tex. Gen. Laws 802 (S.B. 616)	17
Tex. Act of Aug. 11, 2017, 85th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 1, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 4493	23
Tex. Code of Crim. P. art. 2.13	14
Tex. Code of Crim. P. art. 8.03(b)(2)	25
Tex. Code of Crim. P. art. 21.02(8)	31
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.005(a)	15
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.005(b)	15
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.001(f).....	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.012.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.0041	22, 23, 24
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.0041(a)(1).....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.0041(a)(2).....	18, 23
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.0041(b)	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.021(a)	18, 24
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.013.....	24
Tex. Gov't Code Ch. 42	28
Tex. Penal Code § 39.015	23
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. 94-73, tit. III, 89 Stat. 400 (1965) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1973aa–1a, later transferred and presently codified, 52 U.S.C. § 10503)	16, 17

REGULATIONS

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975 Partial List of Determinations,
40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (Sept. 23, 1975)17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Report of the Election Code Study Committee, (Feb. 1985), *available at*,
<https://lrl.texas.gov/legis/revisorsNotes.cfm?code=Election>17
